1 Prior year amounts have been restated to exclude liquidity funds held by the Sub-fund.

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.11% (2019: 0.11%) based on close of business
prices. This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and
offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 114.18p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 23 March 2021 was 113.40p. This represents a
decrease of 0.68% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM CAUTIOUS FUND

44

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2019
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2019 and on or before 31 May 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class C Income
Group 1 0.6085 – 0.6085 0.5679
Group 2 0.3902 0.2183 0.6085 0.5679

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.6491 – 0.6491 0.5949
Group 2 0.3362 0.3129 0.6491 0.5949

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class S Income
Group 1 0.6173 – 0.6173 0.5692
Group 2 0.1261 0.4912 0.6173 0.5692

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.6557 – 0.6557 0.5985
Group 2 0.3996 0.2561 0.6557 0.5985

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2020
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2020 and on or before 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class C Income
Group 1 0.8272 – 0.8272 0.9038
Group 2 0.5451 0.2821 0.8272 0.9038

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.8872 – 0.8872 0.9553
Group 2 0.6148 0.2724 0.8872 0.9553

7IM CAUTIOUS FUND

45

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class S Income
Group 1 0.8366 – 0.8366 0.9090
Group 2 0.3418 0.4948 0.8366 0.9090

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.8961 – 0.8961 0.9612
Group 2 0.7440 0.1521 0.8961 0.9612

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

46

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM Moderately Cautious Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a return by way of income with some capital growth.

[…]

1 Prior year amounts have been restated to exclude liquidity funds held by the Sub-fund.

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.07% (2019: 0.16%) based on close of
business prices. This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the
bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 207.13p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 23 March 2021 was 209.17p. This represents an
increase of 0.99% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

80

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2019
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2019 and on or before 31 May 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class A Income
Group 1 0.7116 – 0.7116 0.9987
Group 2 0.7116 – 0.7116 0.9987

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 0.9632 – 0.9632 1.3459
Group 2 0.9632 – 0.9632 1.3459

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 0.9945 – 0.9945 1.3606
Group 2 0.3054 0.6891 0.9945 1.3606

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class C Income
Group 1 0.7579 – 0.7579 1.0539
Group 2 0.4383 0.3196 0.7579 1.0539

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.0295 – 1.0295 1.4014
Group 2 0.6139 0.4156 1.0295 1.4014

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class D Income
Group 1 0.7150 – 0.7150 1.0184
Group 2 0.4215 0.2935 0.7150 1.0184

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.9615 – 0.9615 1.3421
Group 2 0.5284 0.4331 0.9615 1.3421

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

81

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class S Income
Group 1 0.5599 – 0.5599 0.7826
Group 2 0.2903 0.2696 0.5599 0.7826

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.6240 – 0.6240 0.8471
Group 2 0.3024 0.3216 0.6240 0.8471

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2020
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2020 and on or before 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class A Income
Group 1 1.6968 – 1.6968 2.0760
Group 2 1.6968 – 1.6968 2.0760

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 2.3194 – 2.3194 2.8033
Group 2 2.3194 – 2.3194 2.8033

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 2.4534 – 2.4534 2.9405
Group 2 2.0652 0.3882 2.4534 2.9405

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class C Income
Group 1 1.8761 – 1.8761 2.2762
Group 2 1.2628 0.6133 1.8761 2.2762

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 2.7507 – 2.7507 3.0435
Group 2 1.7545 0.9962 2.7507 3.0435

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

82

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class D Income
Group 1 1.7008 – 1.7008 2.1017
Group 2 1.4291 0.2717 1.7008 2.1017

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 2.3537 – 2.3537 2.8034
Group 2 1.8910 0.4627 2.3537 2.8034

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class S Income
Group 1 1.3719 – 1.3719 1.6732
Group 2 0.8558 0.5161 1.3719 1.6732

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.5461 – 1.5461 1.8436
Group 2 1.2654 0.2807 1.5461 1.8436

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

N/A
Class X Accumulation1

Group 1 0.9442 – 0.9442 –
Group 2 0.6557 0.2885 0.9442 –

1 No comparative figures shown as the share class launched on 20 November 2020.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM BALANCED FUND

83

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.08% (2019: 0.09%) based on close of
business prices. This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the
bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 244.64p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 23 March 2021 was 251.98p. This represents an
increase of 3.00% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM BALANCED FUND

118

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2019
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2019 and on or before 31 May 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class A Income1

Group 1 – – – 0.9110
Group 2 – – – 0.9110

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 0.1824 – 0.1824 1.0875
Group 2 0.0195 0.1629 0.1824 1.0875

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 0.2958 – 0.2958 1.2453
Group 2 0.1094 0.1864 0.2958 1.2453

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class C Income
Group 1 0.3354 – 0.3354 1.1506
Group 2 0.1090 0.2264 0.3354 1.1506

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.4180 – 0.4180 1.4079
Group 2 0.1334 0.2846 0.4180 1.4079

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class D Income
Group 1 0.1523 – 0.1523 0.9101
Group 2 0.0195 0.1328 0.1523 0.9101

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.1825 – 0.1825 1.0812
Group 2 0.0387 0.1438 0.1825 1.0812

7IM BALANCED FUND

119

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class S Income
Group 1 0.2702 – 0.2702 0.8018
Group 2 0.1081 0.1621 0.2702 0.8018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.2956 – 0.2956 0.8798
Group 2 0.1847 0.1109 0.2956 0.8798

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2020
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2020 and on or before 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class A Income1

Group 1 – – – 2.1162
Group 2 – – – 2.1162

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.7268 – 1.7268 2.5510
Group 2 0.9585 0.7683 1.7268 2.5510

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.9094 – 1.9094 2.7185
Group 2 1.1911 0.7183 1.9094 2.7185

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class C Income
Group 1 1.6832 – 1.6832 2.3792
Group 2 0.8581 0.8251 1.6832 2.3792

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 2.1039 – 2.1039 2.9298
Group 2 1.1062 0.9977 2.1039 2.9298

7IM BALANCED FUND

120

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class D Income
Group 1 1.4357 – 1.4357 2.1490
Group 2 1.1149 0.3208 1.4357 2.1490

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.7289 – 1.7289 2.5353
Group 2 1.3466 0.3823 1.7289 2.5353

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class S Income
Group 1 1.1319 – 1.1319 1.5572
Group 2 0.5600 0.5719 1.1319 1.5572

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.2420 – 1.2420 1.6691
Group 2 0.6605 0.5815 1.2420 1.6691

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid
N/A

Class X Income2

Group 1 0.7582 – 0.7582 –
Group 2 0.4012 0.3570 0.7582 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

N/A
Class X Accumulation2

Group 1 1.1343 – 1.1343 –
Group 2 0.6001 0.5342 1.1343 –

1  Expenses exceeded revenue during the period, as a result no distributions were paid and allocated.
2  No comparative figures shown as the share class launched 20 November 2020.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

[…]

bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

On 21 March 2021, the Fair Value Panel reduced the price of Xenfin Securitised Debt by 21.88%. This was a result of
a valuation reduction in an underlying asset.

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 288.92p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 23 March 2021 was 305.87p. This represents an
increase of 5.86% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

188

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2019
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2019 and on or before 31 May 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class A Accumulation*
Group 1 – – – –
Group 2 – – – –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class B Accumulation*
Group 1 – – – 0.2625
Group 2 – – – 0.2625

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class C Income
Group 1 0.2495 – 0.2495 0.5592
Group 2 0.2495 – 0.2495 0.5592

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.2517 – 0.2517 0.5948
Group 2 0.2517 – 0.2517 0.5948

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class D Income*
Group 1 – – – –
Group 2 – – – –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class D Accumulation*
Group 1 – – – –
Group 2 – – – –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class S Income
Group 1 0.3348 – 0.3348 0.4681
Group 2 0.2995 0.0353 0.3348 0.4681

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

189

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.3489 – 0.3489 0.4863
Group 2 0.3167 0.0322 0.3489 0.4863

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2020
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2020 and on or before 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 0.5034 – 0.5034 0.9853
Group 2 0.5034 – 0.5034 0.9853

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 0.4799 – 0.4799 1.3922
Group 2 0.4799 – 0.4799 1.3922

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class C Income
Group 1 1.2881 – 1.2881 1.6684
Group 2 1.2554 0.0327 1.2881 1.6684

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.3727 – 1.3727 1.7748
Group 2 1.3623 0.0104 1.3727 1.7748

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class D Income*
Group 1 – – – 0.9769
Group 2 – – – 0.9769

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.3273 – 0.3273 0.9855
Group 2 0.3273 – 0.3273 0.9855

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

190

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class S Income
Group 1 1.1674 – 1.1674 1.0894
Group 2 1.1376 0.0298 1.1674 1.0894

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.8707 – 0.8707 1.1397
Group 2 0.8298 0.0409 0.8707 1.1397

* Expenses exceeded revenue during the period, as a result no distributions were paid and allocated.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

191

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

1 Prior year amounts have been restated to exclude liquidity funds held by the Sub-fund.

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.21% (2019: 0.21%) based on close of
business prices. This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the
bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 185.56p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 23 March 2021 was 187.18p. This represents an
increase of 0.87% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

224

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2019
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2019 and on or before 31 May 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class A Income
Group 1 1.0567 – 1.0567 1.2745
Group 2 1.0567 – 1.0567 1.2745

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.3830 – 1.3830 1.6339
Group 2 1.3830 – 1.3830 1.6339

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.3991 – 1.3991 1.6320
Group 2 1.3991 – 1.3991 1.6320

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class C Income
Group 1 1.1138 – 1.1138 1.3364
Group 2 0.6045 0.5093 1.1138 1.3364

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.4814 – 1.4814 1.7392
Group 2 0.7206 0.7608 1.4814 1.7392

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class D Income
Group 1 1.0365 – 1.0365 1.2510
Group 2 0.5114 0.5251 1.0365 1.2510

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.3654 – 1.3654 1.6146
Group 2 0.4576 0.9078 1.3654 1.6146

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

225

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class S Income
Group 1 1.0807 – 1.0807 1.2948
Group 2 1.0807 – 1.0807 1.2948

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.2142 – 1.2142 1.4242
Group 2 0.6202 0.5940 1.2142 1.4242

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2020
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2020 and on or before 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class A Income
Group 1 0.5535 – 0.5535 1.1629
Group 2 0.5535 – 0.5535 1.1629

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.0165 – 1.0165 1.5067
Group 2 0.3543 0.6622 1.0165 1.5067

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 0.7704 – 0.7704 1.5294
Group 2 0.7704 – 0.7704 1.5294

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class C Income
Group 1 0.7254 – 0.7254 1.2236
Group 2 0.3921 0.3333 0.7254 1.2236

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.0194 – 1.0194 1.6094
Group 2 0.4799 0.5395 1.0194 1.6094

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

226

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class D Income
Group 1 0.5913 – 0.5913 1.1415
Group 2 0.5163 0.0750 0.5913 1.1415

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 0.6416 – 0.6416 1.4861
Group 2 0.2596 0.3820 0.6416 1.4861

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class S Income
Group 1 0.7567 – 0.7567 1.1848
Group 2 0.2644 0.4923 0.7567 1.1848

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.8921 – 0.8921 1.3192
Group 2 0.4468 0.4453 0.8921 1.3192

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

227

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM AAP (Asset Allocated Passives) Income Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide income, while seeking to maintain

[…]

1 Prior year amounts have been restated to exclude liquidity funds held by the Sub-fund.

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.18% (2019: 0.29%) based on close of
business prices. This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the
bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 183.70p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 23 March 2021 was 184.58p. This represents an
increase of 0.48% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

258

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 30 November 2020

First Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2019
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2019 and on or before 29 February 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

30.04.20
Paid

30.04.19
Class A Income
Group 1 0.6262 – 0.6262 0.8261
Group 2 0.6262 – 0.6262 0.8261

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.20
Allocated

30.04.19
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.0805 – 1.0805 1.3802
Group 2 0.2956 0.7849 1.0805 1.3802

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.20
Allocated

30.04.19
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.0995 – 1.0995 1.4132
Group 2 0.3184 0.7811 1.0995 1.4132

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

30.04.20
Paid

31.04.19
Class C Income
Group 1 0.6843 – 0.6843 0.9018
Group 2 0.1032 0.5811 0.6843 0.9018

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.20
Allocated

30.04.19
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.1746 – 1.1746 1.5043
Group 2 0.3639 0.8107 1.1746 1.5043

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

30.04.20
Paid

30.04.19
Class D Income
Group 1 0.6304 – 0.6304 0.8310
Group 2 0.0427 0.5877 0.6304 0.8310

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.20
Allocated

30.04.19
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.0782 – 1.0782 1.3726
Group 2 0.1779 0.9003 1.0782 1.3726

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

30.04.20
Paid

30.04.19
Class S Income
Group 1 0.6727 – 0.6727 0.8849
Group 2 0.0594 0.6133 0.6727 0.8849

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

259

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

30.04.20
Allocated

30.04.19
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.8073 – 0.8073 1.0287
Group 2 0.0501 0.7572 0.8073 1.0287

Second Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 March 2020
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 March 2020 and on or before 31 May 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class A Income
Group 1 0.7532 – 0.7532 0.7826
Group 2 0.7532 – 0.7532 0.7826

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.3093 – 1.3093 1.3198
Group 2 0.4160 0.8933 1.3093 1.3198

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.3518 – 1.3518 1.3517
Group 2 0.3446 1.0072 1.3518 1.3517

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class C Income
Group 1 0.8361 – 0.8361 0.8569
Group 2 0.3189 0.5172 0.8361 0.8569

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.4508 – 1.4508 1.4415
Group 2 0.6172 0.8336 1.4508 1.4415

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class D Income
Group 1 0.7527 – 0.7527 0.7848
Group 2 0.0432 0.7095 0.7527 0.7848

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.2943 – 1.2943 1.3075
Group 2 0.4444 0.8499 1.2943 1.3075

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

260

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class S Income
Group 1 0.8229 – 0.8229 0.8417
Group 2 0.3494 0.4735 0.8229 0.8417

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.9954 – 0.9954 0.9872
Group 2 0.4374 0.5580 0.9954 0.9872

Third Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2020
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2020 and on or before 31 August 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.10.20
Paid

31.10.19
Class A Income
Group 1 0.6520 – 0.6520 0.9160
Group 2 0.0044 0.6476 0.6520 0.9160

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.10.20
Allocated

31.10.19
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.1428 – 1.1428 1.5361
Group 2 0.4164 0.7264 1.1428 1.5361

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.10.20
Allocated

31.10.19
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.1740 – 1.1740 1.5941
Group 2 0.3373 0.8367 1.1740 1.5941

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.10.20
Paid

31.10.19
Class C Income
Group 1 0.7211 – 0.7211 1.0037
Group 2 0.0489 0.6722 0.7211 1.0037

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.10.20
Allocated

31.10.19
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.2627 – 1.2627 1.6987
Group 2 0.6353 0.6274 1.2627 1.6987

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.10.20
Paid

31.10.19
Class D Income
Group 1 0.6536 – 0.6536 0.9217
Group 2 0.0044 0.6492 0.6536 0.9217

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

261

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.10.20
Allocated

31.10.19
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.1336 – 1.1336 1.5406
Group 2 0.1384 0.9952 1.1336 1.5406

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.10.20
Paid

31.10.19
Class S Income
Group 1 0.7090 – 0.7090 0.9850
Group 2 0.4080 0.3010 0.7090 0.9850

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.10.20
Allocated

31.10.19
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.8651 – 0.8651 1.1659
Group 2 0.4684 0.3967 0.8651 1.1659

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 September 2020
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 September 2020 and on or before 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class A Income
Group 1 0.6933 – 0.6933 0.7189
Group 2 0.3117 0.3816 0.6933 0.7189

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.2238 – 1.2238 1.2322
Group 2 0.5281 0.6957 1.2238 1.2322

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class B Accumulation
Group 1 1.2557 – 1.2557 1.2629
Group 2 1.2557 – 1.2557 1.2629

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class C Income
Group 1 0.7675 – 0.7675 0.7893
Group 2 0.2946 0.4729 0.7675 0.7893

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.3525 – 1.3525 1.3508
Group 2 0.8492 0.5033 1.3525 1.3508

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

262

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class D Income
Group 1 0.6950 – 0.6950 0.7207
Group 2 0.1405 0.5545 0.6950 0.7207

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.2134 – 1.2134 1.2181
Group 2 0.4936 0.7198 1.2134 1.2181

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class S Income
Group 1 0.7561 – 0.7561 0.7761
Group 2 0.4212 0.3349 0.7561 0.7761

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.9290 – 0.9290 0.9260
Group 2 0.3908 0.5382 0.9290 0.9260

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

263

ACD’S REPORT
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Investment Objective and Policy
Investment Objective and Policy

7IM AAP Moderately Cautious Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a return by way of income with some capital growth.

[…]

1 Prior year amounts have been restated to exclude liquidity funds held by the Sub-fund.

Average portfolio dealing spread
As at the balance sheet date, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.11% (2019: 0.10%) based on close of business
prices. This spread represents the difference between the values determined respectively by reference to the bid and
offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value determined by reference to the offer price.

17	Post Balance Sheet Events

As at the balance sheet date, the Net Asset Value price per share of Class C Accumulation was 160.46p. The Net Asset
Value price per share of Class C Accumulation for the Sub-fund on 23 March 2021 was 161.10p. This represents an
increase of 0.40% from the year end value.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

16	Purchases, Sales and Transaction Costs (continued)

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

296

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2019
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2019 and on or before 31 May 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class A Income
Group 1 0.8490 – 0.8490 0.7618
Group 2 0.8490 – 0.8490 0.7618

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.0644 – 1.0644 0.9363
Group 2 0.5010 0.5634 1.0644 0.9363

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class C Income
Group 1 0.8986 – 0.8986 0.8046
Group 2 0.4304 0.4682 0.8986 0.8046

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.1206 – 1.1206 0.9873
Group 2 0.6708 0.4498 1.1206 0.9873

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class D Income
Group 1 0.8157 – 0.8157 0.7638
Group 2 0.5735 0.2422 0.8157 0.7638

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.0230 – 1.0230 0.9423
Group 2 0.5629 0.4601 1.0230 0.9423

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.07.20
Paid

31.07.19
Class S Income
Group 1 0.8095 – 0.8095 0.7221
Group 2 0.6671 0.1424 0.8095 0.7221

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

297

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.07.20
Allocated

31.07.19
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.8862 – 0.8862 0.7802
Group 2 0.6956 0.1906 0.8862 0.7802

Final - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2020
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2020 and on or before 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class A Income
Group 1 1.0663 – 1.0663 1.1146
Group 2 1.0663 – 1.0663 1.1146

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class A Accumulation
Group 1 1.3439 – 1.3439 1.3843
Group 2 1.0228 0.3211 1.3439 1.3843

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class C Income
Group 1 1.1278 – 1.1278 1.1777
Group 2 0.5287 0.5991 1.1278 1.1777

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.4173 – 1.4173 1.4551
Group 2 0.5946 0.8227 1.4173 1.4551

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class D Income
Group 1 1.0213 – 1.0213 1.0297
Group 2 0.7237 0.2976 1.0213 1.0297

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class D Accumulation
Group 1 1.2898 – 1.2898 1.2821
Group 2 0.8310 0.4588 1.2898 1.2821

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

298

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the year ended 30 November 2020

Net Revenue Equalisation
Paid

31.01.21
Paid

31.01.20
Class S Income
Group 1 1.0140 – 1.0140 1.0575
Group 2 0.6725 0.3415 1.0140 1.0575

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.21
Allocated

31.01.20
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.1320 – 1.1320 1.1505
Group 2 0.4980 0.6340 1.1320 1.1505

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distributi